Geomechanics and Engineering, Vol. 16, No. 1 (2018) 105-112
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12989/gae.2018.16.1.105                                                                105
Copyright ©  2018 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
Soil stabilization can improve soil characteristics to
satisfy engineering requirement. Chemical stabilization is
one of the techniques to enhance strength and durability of

For GB binder group, the effects of water/GBA ratio,
Table 3 Mixture proportions for soil mixtures with GB
binder
Notation
GBA/
soil
Water/
GBA
NaOH
conc.
Na2SiO3/
NaOH
(NaOH+
Na2SiO3)/GBA
W1.0-4M-Si1.5 0.33 1 4 M 1.5 0.5
W1.2-4M-Si1.5 0.33 1.2 4 M 1.5 0.5
W1.4-4M-Si1.5 0.33 1.4 4 M 1.5 0.5
W1.6-4M-Si1.5 0.33 1.6 4 M 1.5 0.5
W1.2-2M-Si1.5 0.33 1.2 2 M 1.5 0.5
W1.2-4M-Si1.5 0.33 1.2 4 M 1.5 0.5
W1.2-6M-Si1.5 0.33 1.2 6 M 1.5 0.5
W1.2-8M-Si1.5 0.33 1.2 8 M 1.5 0.5
W1.2-4M-Si0.5 0.33 1.2 4 M 0.5 0.5
W1.2-4M-Si1.0 0.33 1.2 4 M 1 0.5
W1.2-4M- Si1.5 0.33 1.2 4 M 1.5 0.5
W1.2-4M- Si2.0 0.33 1.2 4 M 2 0.5

cylindrical molds (50 mm in diameter and 100 mm in
Fig. 3 XRD powder pattern of bottom ash and red mud
107
Youngsang Kim, My Quoc Dang, Tan Manh Do and Joon Kyu Lee
Table 4 Mixture proportions for soil mixtures with GBR
binder
Notation
RM/
GBA
(GBA+RM)/
soil
Water/
(GBA+RM)
Na2SiO3/
(GBA+RM)
W1.0-R0.2-Si0.5 0.2 0.33 1 0.5
W1.2-R0.2-Si0.5 0.2 0.33 1.2 0.5
W1.4-R0.2-Si0.5 0.2 0.33 1.4 0.5
W1.6-R0.2-Si0.5 0.2 0.33 1.6 0.5
W1.2-R0.0-Si0.5 0 0.33 1.2 0.5
W1.2-R0.1-Si0.5 0.1 0.33 1.2 0.5
W1.2-R0.2-Si0.5 0.2 0.33 1.2 0.5
W1.2-R0.3-Si0.5 0.3 0.33 1.2 0.5
W1.2-R0.4-Si0.5 0.4 0.33 1.2 0.5
W1.2-R0.5-Si0.5 0.5 0.33 1.2 0.5
W1.2-R0.2-Si0.3 0.2 0.33 1.2 0.3
W1.2-R0.2-Si0.4 0.2 0.33 1.2 0.4
W1.2-R0.2-Si0.5 0.2 0.33 1.2 0.5
W1.2-R0.2-Si0.6 0.2 0.33 1.2 0.6